
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Sustainability Cabinet Committee 

Date: 19 January 2009 

Time: 3.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 1, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors:  
Mears (Chairman), Caulfield and Fallon-Khan 

 Lead Councillor for Sustainability:  
Councillor Mrs Denise Cobb 

Contact: Tanya Massey 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291227 
tanya.massey@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Member 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Mears 

Director Lawyer 

Opposition 
Spokes 
person 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 Councillor 

Caulfield 

Councillor 
Fallon-Khan 

Councillor 
Cobb 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Press 

Officers in Attendance 

Public Seating 



SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

15. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

16. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2008 (copy attached).  
 

18. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Committee 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokesperson 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions form Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

19. PETITIONS  

 No petitions received by date of publication.  
 



SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 

 

20. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 12 January 
2008) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

 

21. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 12 January 
2008) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

22. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

23. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

24. NOTICES OF MOTION  

 No Notices of Motion have been received.  
 

25. PROCUREMENT CODE OF PRACTICE - SUSTAINABILITY 5 - 36 

 Report of the Interim Director of Finance & Resources (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Denise Potts-Morton Tel: 29-4059  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

26. URBAN BIOSPHERE CITY STATUS 37 - 46 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Mita Patel 
Matthew Thomas 

Tel: 29-3332 
Tel: 29-2371 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

27. SUSTAINABLE CITIES INDEX 47 - 56 

 Report of the Director of Strategy & Governance (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Thurstan Crockett Tel: 29-2503  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

28. DRAFT ONE PLANET LIVING PLAN FOR BRIGHTON & HOVE  

 Verbal update from the Head of Sustainability & Environmental Policy.  
 

 



SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Tanya Massey, 
(01273 291227, email tanya.massey@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Friday, 9 January 2009 

 
 

 





SUSTAINABILITY 
CABINET COMMITTEE  

Agenda Item 17 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

2.00PM 8 OCTOBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mears (Chairman), Caulfield 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Mrs Cobb (Lead Member for Sustainability),   
 
Other Members present: Councillors Oxley 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1A Declarations of Interests 
 
1a.1 There were none. 
 
1B Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1b.1 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
1b.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
2. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1 The Cabinet Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning the Terms of Reference for the Sustainability Cabinet Committee (for copy 
see minute book). 

 
2.2 RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 
3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

1



 

 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 8 OCTOBER 2008 

3.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the new Sustainability Cabinet 
Committee and explained that it came within the remit of the Leader of the Council 
because of the importance the council placed upon sustainability issues within the city. 

3.2 The Chairman stated that she hoped more councillors and members of the public would 
take an interest in future meetings of the Cabinet Committee. 

 
4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
4.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
5.1 There were none. 
 
6. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
6.1 There were none. 
 
7. DEPUTATIONS 
 
7.1 There were none. 
 
8. PETITIONS 
 
8.1 There were none. 
 
9. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 
10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
10.1 There were none. 
 
11. MATTERS REFERRED FOR RECONSIDERATION 
 
11.1 There were none. 
 
12. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
12.1 There were none. 
 
13. CITY SUSTAINABILITY PARTNERSHIP 
 
13.1 The Cabinet Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning the creation of the new City Sustainability Partnership (CSP) under the Local 
Strategic Partnership (LSP) (for copy see minute book). 

 
13.2 The Lead Councillor for Sustainability explained that the LSP had already agreed to the 

creation of the CSP; invitations to join had gone out and the LSP was awaiting 

2



 

 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 8 OCTOBER 2008 

responses. She added that the council had already chosen herself, Councillor Mitchell, 
Councillor Steedman and Councillor Elgood as its representatives and the Community 
and Voluntary Sector Forum had chosen Chris Todd, Jacqui Cuff and Mike Creedy. 

13.3 The Head of Sustainability & Environmental Policy commented that good quality 
responses to the consultation had been received and the overall reaction to setting up 
the CSP had been positive. 

 
13.4 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Committee accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the results of the consultation undertaken on the new City Sustainability 
Partnership be noted. 

 
(2) That the creation of the partnership under the LSP be supported, and the associated 
costs be noted. 

 
14. CARBON MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 
14.1 The Cabinet Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning the findings of a review of the Carbon management Programme (CMP) self-
assessment (for copy see minute book). 

 
14.2 The Lead Councillor for Sustainability explained that the Cabinet Committee were being 

asked to reaffirm the council’s commitment to carbon management and energy 
efficiency savings and to instigate a review of the Carbon Management Programme 
Strategy and Implementation Plan. 

 
14.3 The Cabinet Member for Housing welcomed the report and in particular its relevance to 

her portfolio given that one of the aims of the Local Delivery Vehicle for housing 
management was to reduce carbon emissions from the council’s housing stock. 

 
14.4 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Committee accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the council’s commitment to carbon management and energy efficiency savings 
in response to the challenges of climate change and rising energy prices be re-
affirmed. 

 
(2) That a review of the CMP Strategy & Implementation Plan, based on the self-
assessment findings, be instigated. 

 
14.5 The Chairman invited members of the public to address the meeting on any of the 

issues raised. 
 
14.6 John Patmore, Environmental Consultant stated that he was concerned that more 

councillors and members of the public had not taken an interest in the meeting and that 
more publicity for future meetings of the Cabinet Committee and the CSP was 
necessary. 

 

3



 

 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 8 OCTOBER 2008 

14.7 The Head of Policy explained that meetings of the LSP and CSP were publicised and 
that interested parties could contact the council’s Sustainability Team for further 
information. 

 
14.8 The Chairman reiterated the importance of the Cabinet Committee and the need for 

debate, and explained that all councillors were made aware of its meetings. 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.12pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

4



SUSTAINABILITY 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 25 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Procurement Code of Practice - Sustainability 

Date of Meeting: 19 January 2009 

Report of: Interim Director of Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Denise Potts Morton  Tel: 29-4059      

 E-mail: denise.potts-morton@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to introduce the revised Procurement Code of 

Practice for Sustainability, which sets out the council’s approach to sustainable 
procurement. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 (1) That the Cabinet Committee notes the principles within the revised Code of 

Practice outlined in Appendix 1. 
 
2.2 (2) That the Cabinet Committee approves and endorses the revised Code of 

Practice. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 The Code of Practice was originally created in 2002. Since this time, there have 

been a number of Central Government initiatives that have been implemented as 
a result of an increasing awareness of the importance of sustainability.  

 
3.2 The new Sustainability Code of Practice focuses on the following key areas: 
 

§ Central Government – are advising authorities to focus on key areas of 
spend which will have the greatest impact on carbon, water & waste.  

 
§ Responsible Procurement – this section promotes the purchase of supplies, 

services and works in an environmentally and socially responsible way that 
delivers value for money and brings benefits to the citizens of Brighton & 
Hove. 

 

5



§ Waste Reduction & Recycling – are key areas for consideration in any 
procurement activity.  The Code of Practice highlights how the private sector 
has, through its drive to reduce costs, achieved sustainable benefits.  

 
§ Supply Chains & Supply Markets – there is a need to encourage Contract 

Officers to look and understand ‘the bigger picture' when participating in a 
procurement activity.  

 
§ Social
[...]
 ......................................................................21 
Appendix  4a Useful Websites and links ........................................................22 
Appendix 5     Sustainable Procurement Checklist.........................................23 
Glossary .........................................................................................................26 
Appendix 6     Local Gvt Sustainable Procurement Strategy – Framework… 27 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 

 

3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



 
 

 

4 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 
 

The council is responsible for some aspects of life that cannot be assigned a 
monetary value, such as the aesthetic benefit of clean streets and the feeling 
of safety for all our citizens that results from low crime rates.  This can only be 
achieved through the councils commitment to long term, sustainable supply 
and through the dedication of Contract Officers to push ahead in the 
development and management of it contracts.  
 
As a local authority the council is required to take its lead from Central 
Government and other public bodies such as the Audit Commission. Under 
the Corporate Plan the council has taken the decision to aim to achieve level 
three of the Audit Commission ‘Use of Resources Assessment 2008/09’.  This 
document outlines the aims and objectives driven by government bodies. 
 
Probably the most significant driver for Contract Officers in the last few years 
has been the Sustainable Procurement Task Force chaired by Sir Neville 
Simms ‘Procuring the Future’. The Treasury and DEFRA (Department of 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs) commissioned the Task Force to devise 
a national action plan to deliver the UK Sustainable Development Strategy 
goal of making the UK a leader in the European Union on sustainable 
procurement by 2009. 
 
They define sustainable procurement as “a process whereby organisations 
meet their needs for goods,
[...]

 t
o
 d
ri
v
e
 

o
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
s
u
s
ta
in
a
b
le
 

d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
s
tr
a
te
g
y
 

d
ir
e
c
ti
o
n
. 
P
ro
g
re
s
s
 f
o
rm

a
lly
 

b
e
n
c
h
m
a
rk
e
d
 w
it
h
 p
e
e
r 

o
rg
a
n
is
a
ti
o
n
s
. 
B
e
n
e
fi
ts
 f
ro
m
 

s
u
s
ta
in
a
b
le
 p
ro
c
u
re
m
e
n
t 
a
re
 

c
le
a
rl
y
 e
v
id
e
n
c
e
d
. 

In
d
e
p
e
n
d
e
n
t 
a
u
d
it
 r
e
p
o
rt
s
 

a
v
a
ila
b
le
 i
n
 t
h
e
 p
u
b
lic
 

d
o
m
a
in
. 
 

 
 

36



SUSTAINABILITY 
CABINET COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 26 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Urban Biosphere City Status 

Date of Meeting: 19 January 2009 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officers: Name:  Mita Patel, Matthew Thomas Tel: 29-3332, 29-2371 

 E-mail: mita.patel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
matthew.thomas@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 This report outlines proposals for Brighton and Hove to achieve the status of 

Urban Biosphere City. It summarises outcomes from the 2008 Sustainability 
Conference where the proposal was explored and presents proposals for moving 
forward.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

  
2.1 (1) That the Cabinet Committee affirms the council’s commitment to work 

towards designation of Brighton & Hove as an Urban Biosphere.  
 
2.2 (2) That the Cabinet Committee seeks integration of the Urban Biosphere target 

into the work programmes of the City Sustainability Partnership and 2020 
Community Partnership. 

 
2.3 (3) That the Cabinet Committee, working with the 2020 Community Partnership, 

publishes an agreed strategy and costed action plan to set out the steps 
required to achieve Urban Biosphere status. 

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
 Purpose and Benefits of Biosphere Reserves 
 
3.1 Biosphere Reserves are designated by the United Nations Educational, Scientific 

and Cultural Organization (UNESCO). Biosphere Reserves are a unique 
designation in that they recognise the need to achieve the conservation of 
biological diversity alongside a high quality of life for people. The over-arching 
purpose of Biosphere Reserves is therefore to promote biodiversity conservation 
as a vehicle for achieving sustainable economic and social development. 

37



 
3.2 At present there are over 500 Biosphere Reserves distributed over more than 

100 countries, including nine in the UK. Although some Reserves across the 
world include sizeable urban populations, all the UK Reserves so far designated 
are rural and relatively remote. 

 
3.3 The 2006 Brighton & Hove Sustainable Community Strategy is perhaps unique in 

the UK in committing the 2020 Partnership to work towards designation of the 
city as a Biosphere Reserve. If successful, Brighton & Hove would be the first city 
in the UK to achieve this status. 

 
3.4 The benefits of Biosphere Reserve status for Brighton and Hove include: 

 
§ Setting new standards of excellence for integrating biodiversity into city living 

to improve quality of life, involving opportunities to establish new partnerships 
and working relationships. 

 
§ International and national recognition of Brighton & Hove as a ‘sustainable 

city’ with consequential benefits to tourism and economic development 
amongst others. 

 
§ A vehicle for raising awareness and improving community cohesion and 

involvement in local decision-making. 
 
§ Opportunities for additional external funding. 

 
 Sustainability Conference 2008 
 
3.5 The Brighton & Hove City Council Sustainability Conference, held in October 

2008, explored in detail what it might mean for Brighton and Hove to become an 
urban Biosphere Reserve. The conference was organised in partnership with the 
University of Brighton with financial help from the Environment Agency. The 
conference was supported at the highest level, with the Leader and Deputy 
Leader of the council both making presentations and the Chief Executiv
[...]
 from Natural England. 

 
§ Urban Biosphere status would help to mainstream pioneering work by the 

University of Brighton and the Brighton and Hove Food Partnership to 
promote urban food growing which would have a range of benefits to the city. 

 
§ Best practice across European cities has shown that there is potential to draw 

substantial economic benefits to an urban area by recognising environmental 
improvement as a key driver for change. 

 
§ Provided the goals are clearly set and agreed from the outset, urban 

biodiversity initiatives can promote development and therefore support private 
sector investment. 

 
§ Brighton and Hove has already drawn keen interest from UNESCO in its 

Biosphere aspirations because of the potential to learn lessons for other cities 
across the world. There is potential to work with this momentum at national 
and international levels. 

 
3.9 Despite being promoted as a local event, the conference received national and 

international as well as local media attention. This highlighted the high level of 
interest in the urban Biosphere concept and the broader benefits the city would 
gain if it chose to commit to achieving Biosphere Reserve status. 

 
 The Way Forward 
 
3.10 UNESCO has an established application procedure for achieving Biosphere 

Reserve status which would require commitment from a range of organisations 
across the city and the integration of the aspirations of the Biosphere Reserve 
concept into decision making at high level. The key requirements which would 
need to be delivered for a Biosphere Reserve application to be successful 
include: 

39



 
§ The 2020 Community Partnership would need to adopt Biosphere Reserve 

status as a part of its core business. 
 
§ The council would need to be able to demonstrate wide buy-in to the concept 

from a documented consultation process and letters of support from key 
organisations in the city. 

 
§ A dossier of information would need to be compiled on the
[...]
explicitly refers to the Biosphere Reserve objective), a draft Supplementary 
Planning Document for integrating nature conservation into new developments in 
the city, the emerging Open Space Strategy and various projects and initiatives 
either already underway or scheduled within City Parks. 

  
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.9 The economic benefits to the city as an ‘urban biosphere’ tourist destination. 
 
5.10 The health benefits to the city through: improved access to biodiverse open 

spaces and corridors, access to locally grown food, and increased access to 
sustainable homes and transport. 

 
5.11 Implications for community engagement and active participation in setting out an 

urban biodiversity plan for the city and in helping to achieve it. 
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S):  
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 
Appendices: 
 
1. Conference agenda 
 
Documents In Members’ Rooms 
 
None  
 
Background Documents 
 
None 

42



 
            
 
 
 

    

 

Brighton & Hove Sustainability Conference 08 
Brighton and Hove: the UK’s first Urban Biosphere Reserve? 

 
30th & 31st October 2008,  

Brighton Study Centre (Bellerbys College), Brighton 
 
Our global society crossed a watershed in 2007 when, for the first time, 50% of the 
world’s population lived in cities. Today, to achieve truly sustainable societies, we 
must establish sustainable urban environments. 
 
The Sustainable Community Strategy for Brighton and Hove includes a commitment 
to work towards designation of the city ‘as the first UK Urban Biosphere Reserve’.  
Biosphere Reserves, designated by UNESCO, could be described as ‘centres of 
excellence’ where economic and social development is promoted in tandem with the 
optimal conservation of ecosystems and biodiversity. 
 
But what will designation as a ‘biosphere city’ really mean for Brighton and Hove? 
Green space and biodiversi
[...]

John Little  
Environmental Consultant 

12.10 – 12.30 Engaging people - community 
groups and biodiversity 

Phil Belden  
Brighton Urban Wildlife Group 

12.30 – 13.00 Question & Answer session Facilitated by Dr Niall Burnside 
13.00 – 14.15 Lunch / networking / Tour – One Brighton site by Daniel Viliesid 

Workshops session  Break into workshop groups 
(in separate workshop rooms) 

14.15 – 15.15 

Tour - One Brighton site Daniel Viliesid 
15.15 – 16.00 Workshop presentations & discussions in plenary 
16.00 - 17.30 Stall holders / networking 
17.30 Conference close 

* Tours of the One Brighton site will be led by Pooran Desai and Daniel Viliesid 
from Bioregional Quintain. Tours will be for a limited number but run twice 
each day. 
 

45



46



SUSTAINABILIT CABINET 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 27 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

 

Subject: Sustainable Cities Index 

Date of Meeting: 19 January 2009 

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance 

Contact Officer: Name:  Thurstan Crockett Tel: 29-2503 

 E-mail: thurstan.crockett@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
1.1 To give committee members details of Brighton and Hove’s ranking in the 2008 

national Sustainable Cities Index. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 (1) That the Cabinet Committee notes the content of the report and considers 

what might be done to improve performance across all indicators. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 Brighton and Hove was last year judged the most sustainable city in Britain 

according to The Sustainable Cities Index produced by independent sustainable 
development charity Forum for the Future.  

 
3.2 This year the City dropped one place in the overall sustainability rankings, but 

still finished 2nd out of 20 UK cities “with Bristol just snatching the top slot from 
Brighton & Hove” in a very close contest, according to the Forum repor
[...]
nge strategy and an improvement on the 
ranking on green business. 
 
 
¹  As Brighton has no rivers the city is not graded on this indicator and the other 
indicators in the environmental basket are weighed up instead (introduced in 2008 
following feedback). 
 

53



54


	Agenda
	17 Minutes of the previous meeting
	25 Procurement Code of Practice - Sustainability
	Item 24 Appendix 1

	26 Urban Biosphere City Status
	Item 25 Appendix 1

	27 Sustainable Cities Index
	Item 26 Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

3.00PM 19 JANUARY 2009 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Mears (Chairman), Caulfield and Fallon-Khan 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Denise Cobb (Lead Councillor for Sustainability) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Steedman and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

15. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
15A Declarations of Interest 
  
15a.1 There were none. 
  
15B Exclusion of Press and Public 
  
15b.1 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Sustainability Cabinet Committee considered whether the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be 
disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) 
or exempt information (as defined in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

  
15b.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
16. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
16.1 The Chairman stated that she was delighted to see more people in attendance. She 

added that the Administration took sustainability issues seriously and welcomed the 
opportunity for debate. 

 
17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
17.1 RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2008 were approved and 

signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 



 

2 
 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 19 JANUARY 2009 

18. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
18.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
19. PETITIONS 
 
19.1 There were none. 
 
20. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
20.1 There were none. 
 
21. DEPUTATIONS 
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
22. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
22.1 There were none. 
 
23. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
23.1 There were none. 
 
24. NOTICES OF MOTION 
 
24.1 There were none. 
 
25. PROCUREMENT CODE OF PRACTICE - SUSTAINABILITY 
 
25.1 The Cabinet Committee considered a report of the Interim Director of Finance & Resources 

concerning the council’s revised Procurement Code of Practice for Sustainability (for copy 
see minute book). 

 
25.2 The Lead Councillor for Sustainability explained that, as a big purchaser of goods and 

services, the Code of Practice demonstrated the council’s commitment to protecting the 
environment while growing the economy, with particular emphasis on local procurement to 
support local jobs. 

 
25.3 The Cabinet Member for Central Services added that the Code of Practice would also 

contribute to the council’s corporate priority of making better use of public money. 
 
25.4 The Cabinet Member for Housing commented that the Code of Practice would be used when 

tendering and letting the 10-year contract for repairs to and maintenance of the council’s 
housing stock. 

 
25.5 Councillor Steedman welcomed the report and requested that minimum specification 

standards, such as those identified by the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA), be incorporated into the Code of Practice alongside the general principles. 
He also suggested that specific targets be set for the future. Alternatively, he requested that 



 

3 
 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 19 JANUARY 2009 

officers monitor procurement and report back to the Cabinet Committee on the actual 
standards reached in relation to sustainability.  

 
25.6 The Contract Management Advisor explained that officers were encouraged to thoroughly 

explore the market place to identify best practice and that by setting minimum standards the 
council may inadvertently limit its achievements with regard to sustainable procurement. 

 
25.7 The Chairman commented that it was important that the council led by example and should 

push for best practice rather than minimum expectations. She confirmed that monitoring 
would be carried out and that Members would be kept up to date with performance. 

 
25.8 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Committee accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the principles within the revised Code of Practice outlined in Appendix 1 be noted. 
 
(2) That the revised Code of Practice be endorsed and approved. 

 
26. URBAN BIOSPHERE CITY STATUS 
 
26.1 The Cabinet Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning proposals for Brighton and Hove to achieve the status of Urban Biosphere City 
(for copy see minute book). 

 
26.2 The Lead Councillor for Sustainability explained that the Urban Biosphere concept had real 

potential for improving the look and feel of the city in many ways. She added that the 
proposed timescale was appropriate and that it would be important to communicate the 
concept to the public clearly. She requested that officers consider an alternative working 
name to ‘Urban Biosphere’ when the proposal goes public, to ensure its meaning is 
understood. 

 
26.3 The Cabinet Member for Housing added that the council had already begun to show its 

commitment to this concept through the work carried out at Wild Park in Moulsecoomb, and 
that this had also benefited the community in a number of ways. 

 
26.4 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 

the Cabinet Committee accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the council’s commitment to work towards designation of Brighton & Hove as an 
Urban Biosphere be affirmed.  

 
(2) That the integration of the Urban Biosphere target into the work programmes of the City 

Sustainability Partnership and 2020 Community Partnership be sought. 
 

(3) That, working with the 2020 Community Partnership, an agreed strategy and costed 
action plan to set out the steps required to achieve Urban Biosphere status be 
published. 

 



 

4 
 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 19 JANUARY 2009 

27. SUSTAINABLE CITIES INDEX 
 
27.1 The Cabinet Committee considered a report of the Director of Strategy & Governance 

concerning Brighton and Hove’s ranking in the 2008 national Sustainable Cities Index 
(for copy see minute book). 

 
27.2 The Lead Councillor for Sustainability explained that the Index showed Brighton & Hove 

to be very near the top of the sustainability league in the UK. 
 
27.3 The Chairman added that while the city had dropped on place in the ranking, this did not 

detract from the achievements made. 
 
27.4 In response to concerns form Councillor Steedman the Cabinet Member for Central 

Services confirmed that the council was working to improve the city’s ecological 
footprint. 

 
27.5 The Cabinet Member for Housing added that both council and private sector housing 

had a role to play in this and that these issues were at the forefront of recent and 
forthcoming measures. 

 
27.6 RESOLVED - That having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Cabinet Committee accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the content of the report be noted and that the Cabinet Committee considers 
what might be done to improve performance across all indicators. 

 
28. DRAFT ONE PLANET LIVING PLAN FOR BRIGHTON & HOVE 
 
28.1 The Cabinet Committee received a verbal update concerning the Draft One Planet 

Living Plan. 
 
28.2 The Head of Sustainability and Environmental Policy explained that the Draft One 

Planet Living Plan had been issued partly to address the city’s ecological footprint and 
had come about through the consideration of the 10 principles of One Planet Living by 
One Brighton. The ideas contained in the Draft Plan were very complex and the next 
step would be for officers and Members to give it careful consideration before taking any 
further action. 

 
28.3 Councillor Steedman supported the concept and hoped that the council would take it 

forward once work had been completed. 
 
28.4 The Chairman confirmed that officers and Members would be considering the Draft Plan 

and ensuring that it could be delivered in the city. 
 
28.5 RESOLVED – That the information be noted. 
 

 



 

5 
 

SUSTAINABILITY CABINET COMMITTEE 19 JANUARY 2009 

The meeting concluded at 3.36pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


